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OHR CERTIFIED EEO COUNSELOR & OFFICER LIST 
 

All individuals, including current employees, former employees and applicants, who 
believe they have been subject to discrimination in relation to any aspect of 
employment with the District of Columbia government, must first participate in Equal 
Employment Opportunity (EEO) Counseling and attempt resolution before filing a 
formal complaint with the District of Columbia Office of Human Rights (OHR).  
 
Individuals must report discrimination claim(s) to a certified EEO Counselor within 
180 calendar days of discrimination or discovery thereof to attempt informal 
resolution of their claim(s).  Individuals may report to an EEO Counselor from their 
agency or another agency. A list of EEO Counselors is available at OHR 
(www.ohr.dc.gov).  Individuals have a right to representation of their choosing. 
 
NOTE: EEO Counseling is not required for claims alleging sexual harassment and/or 
violation of the DCFMLA. Individuals may bring those claims directly to OHR. 
 
FOR MORE INFORMATION:  
 

DC Office of Human Rights 
441 4th Street, NW, Suite 570 North 

Washington, DC 20001 
Phone: (202) 727-4559 

Fax: (202) 727-9589 
TTY: 711 

E-mail: ohr@dc.gov 
 

 
OHR CERTIFIED EEO COUNSELOR & OFFICER LIST 

(STARTS NEXT PAGE) 
 

NOTE: Asterisk signs next to a name below indicate the following:  
 

*General Counsel, Attorney-Advisor in the Office of General Counsel, or HR 
Manager who may not act as an EEO Counselor for their agency, but may 
assist Complainants who are not employed within their agency. 

 
** NOT available to agencies who fall under DCHR’s personnel authority or 
are only available for their own agency employees. 
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EEO COUNSELORS 

Name 
Telephone Number Email Address 

 

Genet Amare 
 (DCRA) 

(202) 442-8769 Genet.amare@dc.gov 
 

Denette Baber** 
(DCNG) 

(202) 685-9840 Denette.baber@dc.gov 

Nana Bailey-Thomas* 
(DDOT) 

(202) 673-6593 
 

Nana.bailey@dc.gov 
 

Karen Baldwin 
(MPD) 

(202) 727-0195 Karen.baldwin@dc.gov 

Melonie Barnes 
(FEMS) 

(202) 673-6799 Melonie.barnes@dc.gov 

Pamela Brown 
(OSSE) 

(202) 481-3437 Pamela.brown4@dc.gov 

Alana Burnett 
(OGC) 

(202) 727-3384 Alana.burnett@dc.gov 
 

Gregory Burnett 
(OSSE) 

(202) 741-5525 Gregory.Burnett@dc.gov 
 

Deborah Butler 
(CFSA) 

(202) 727-3245 Deborah.butler@dc.gov 

Antonia Cassidy** 
(OIG) 

(202) 724- 8700 
 

Toni.cassidy@dc.gov 
 

Marlene Castro 
(MPD) 

(202) 645-9631 
 

Marlene.castro@dc.gov 
 

Travis Chase 
(FEMS) 

(301) 523-2829 
 

Travis.chase@dc.gov 
 

Karen Coles 
(DISB) 

(202)442-7787 Karena.coles@dc.gov 

India Daniels 
(FEMS) 

(202) 673-4423 
 

India.daniels3@dc.gov 

Haydn Demas 
(ODR) 

(202) 442-4692 Haydn.demas@dc.gov 

Christopher Dipasquale 
(MPD) 

(202) 576-8075 Christopher.dipasquale@dc.gov 

Micheal Freeman 
(FEMS) 

(202) 673-3230 
 

Micheal.freeman@dc.gov 
 

Jaden Gooding 
(MPD) 

(202) 724-3909 
 

Jaden.gooding2@dc.gov 
 

Cyntrill Griffin 
(FEMS) 

(202) 425-4899 
 

Cyntrill.griffin@dc.gov 
 

Charlene Haigler-Mickles** 
(DCPCSB) 

(202) 328- 2703 
 

cmickles@dcpcsb.org 
 

mailto:Genet.amare@dc.gov
mailto:Denette.baber@dc.gov
mailto:Nana.bailey@dc.gov
mailto:Alana.burnett@dc.gov
mailto:Gregory.Burnett@dc.gov
mailto:Toni.cassidy@dc.gov
mailto:Marlene.castro@dc.gov
mailto:Travis.chase@dc.gov
mailto:India.daniels3@dc.gov
mailto:Micheal.freeman@dc.gov
mailto:Jaden.gooding2@dc.gov
mailto:Cyntrill.griffin@dc.gov
mailto:cmickles@dcpcsb.org


3              
  Updated:03/26/20 (OHR) 

 

 
EEO COUNSELORS  

Doreen Haines 
(MPD) 

(202) 727- 5978 
 

Doreen.haines@dc.gov 
 

Delphine Harper 
(DOEE) 

(202) 671-3032 
 

Delphine.harper@dc.gov 
 

Marcella Hicks 
(OCTFME) 

(202) 671-0065 Marcella.hicks@dc.gov 

Helen Hooks Scott 
(DCRA) 

(202) 442-8931 Helen.hooks@dc.gov 

Courtney Jefferson 
(DMPED) 

(202) 741-0826 Courtney.jefferson@dc.gov 

Renee Kennedy 
(MPD) 

(202) 645-6095 Renee.kennedy@dc.gov 

Renae Lee 
(MPD) 

(202) 727-8742 
 

Renae.lee@dc.gov 
 

Breanna Lewis 
(MPD) 

(202) 727-4218 Breanna.lewis2@dc.gov 

Nicole Liriano 
(FEMS) 

(202) 437-5717 
 

Nicole.liriano@dc.gov 
 

Rosemarie Lucero 
(MPD) 

(202) 727-3354 
 

Rosemarie.lucero@dc.gov 
 

Angela Mandel 
(ORM) 

(202) 727-5408 
 

Angela.mandel@dc.gov 
 

James Matthews 
(FEMS) 

(202) 359-5073 
 

James.matthews@dc.gov 
 

Layla McKalip 
(FEMS) 

(202) 698-1293 Layla.mckalip@dc.gov 
 

Alicia McNeal 
(DYRS) 

(202) 299-3104 Alicia.mcneal@dc.gov 

Tyshena Mongal 
(MPD) 

(202) 677-9150 
 

Tyshena.mongal@dc.gov 
 

Marisela Montero 
(OUC) 

(202) 481-3773 Marisela.montero@dc.gov 

Perry Morgan 
(MPD) 

(202) 630-4855 
 

Perry.morgan@dc.gov 
 

Khadysha Moore** 
(PSC) 

(202) 626-1120 kmoore@psc.dc.gov 
 

Ricardo Morgan** 
(DCRB) 

(202) 343-3223 
 

 
Ricardo.morgan@dc.gov 
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EEO COUNSELORS 

Tramaine Newsome 
(MPD) 

(202) 727-6007 Tramaine.Newsome2@dc.gov 
 

Margaret Oni 
(CFSA) 

(202) 497-2151 
 

Margaret.oni@dc.gov 

Montii Osei-Djan 
(DMV) 

(202) 729-7094 
 

Montii.osei-djan@dc.gov 

Wanda Payne 
(DOEE) 

(202) 535-2272 
 

Wanda.payne@dc.gov 
 

Ricardo Perez 
(MPD) 

(202) 715-7300 Ricardo.perez3@dc.gov 
 

Maura Polli** 
(OAG) 

(202) 727- 6232 Maura.polli@dc.gov 

Amanda Poorkhodakaram 
(DOES) 

(202) 698-5140 
 

Amanda.poorkhodakaram2@dc.gov 
 

Ann Powell** 
(CFSA) 

(202) 724-7358 
 

Ann.powell@dc.gov 
 

April Randall** 
(ABRA) 

(202) 442-4353 
 

April.randall2@dc.gov 
 

Brandee Reed 
(OSSE) 

(202) 481-3828 
 

Brandee.reed@dc.gov 
 

Odessa Scruggs Nance 
(DMV) 

(202) 729-7076  
Odessa.nance@dc.gov 

 

Kayce Simmons-Munyeneh 
(MPD) 

(202) 698-0874 
 

Kayce.simmons-munyeneh@dc.gov 
 

Carolyn Smallwood 
(DSLBD) 

(202) 727-3900 Carolyn.smallwood@dc.gov 
 

Dorothy Smith 
(DFS) 

(202) 481-3419 
 

Dorothy.smith@dc.gov 
 
 

Yvonne Smith 
(OSSE) 

(202) 741-5996 YvonneS.smith@dc.gov 
 

Andrea Stempel 
(DFS) 

(202) 442-6673 Andrea.stempel@dc.gov 

Tira Swinton 
(DOC) 

(202) 671-2061 Tira.swinton@dc.gov 

Lisa Tapp 
(DBH) 

(202) 671-4072 Lisa.tapp@dc.gov 
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EEO COUNSELORS 

 

Hakim Tate 
(MPD) 

(202) 698-0150 Hakim.tate@dc.gov 

Rosetta Taylor-Jones 
(DOC) 

(202) 523-7016 Rosetta.taylor-jones2@dc.gov 
 

Tina Thomas** 
(CFSA) 

(202) 727-4458 
 

Tinat.thomas@dc.gov 
 

Helena Trimmer** 
(DDS) 

(202) 730-1735 
 

Helena.trimmer@dc.gov 
 

Hope Turner 
(OSSE) 

(202) 576-5000 Hope.turner@dc.gov 
 

Tonya Turner** 
(OAG) 

(202) 442-9825 
 

Tonya.turner@dc.gov 
 

Radeena Washington 
(DHCF) 

(202) 442-5937 
 

Radeena.washington2@dc.gov 
 

Christopher Weber** 
(DCPC) 

(202) 727-6309 Christopher.weber@dc.gov 

Nicole Webster 
(MPD) 

(202) 727-5059 Nicole.webster@dc.gov 

Teresa Weedon 
(MPD) 

(202) 423- 0838 
 

Teresa.weedon@dc.gov 
 

Patrice White 
(HSEMA) 

(202) 841-8146 Patrice.white@dc.gov 

Dawn Williams** 
(OAG) 

(202) 727-6282 
 

Dawn.williams@dc.gov 
 

Jill Woods 
(DOH) 

(202) 442-9026 Jill.woods@dc.gov 

mailto:Rosetta.taylor-jones2@dc.gov
mailto:Tinat.thomas@dc.gov
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EEO OFFICERS 
EEO Officers may not conduct EEO Counseling for their agency. 

 
Name Telephone number Email Address 

Anika Harris** 
(OAG)  

(202) 724-5467 a.harris@dc.gov 

Gail Heath 
(DPW) 

(202) 671-1584 Gail.heath@dc.gov 

Mia Hebb** 
(SCDC) 

(202) 727-8822 Mia.hebb@dc.gov 

Alphonso Lee 
(MPD) 

(202) 645-0886 Alphonsoa.lee@dc.gov 

Jennifer Libster ** 
(DCHBX) 

(202) 730-1656 Jennifer.libster@dc.gov 

Tecora Martin 
(DOC) 

(202) 671-2108 
Tecora.martin2@dc.gov 

 

Kim McDaniel 
(FEMS) 

(202) 715- 7594 Kim.mcdaniel@dc.gov 

Luisa Nguyen 
(DDOT) 

(202) 299-2190 Luisa.nguyen@dc.gov 

Mark Poindexter** 
(CAB) 

(202) 727-6597 Mark.poindexter@dc.gov 

Rashee Raj* 
(BEGA) 

(202) 727-7830 Rashee.raj@dc.gov 

Bruce Richardson 
(DHCD) 

(202) 442-7193 Bruce.richardson@dc.gov 

Tanya Ricks 
(DCRA) 

(202) 442-9538 Tanya.ricks1@dc.gov 

Tracey Rose** 
(DCOZ) 

(202) 729-7076 Tracey.rose@dc.gov 

Susana Suarez 
(ORM) 

(202) 727-3475 Susana.suarez@dc.gov 

Ronnie Thaxton** 
(DCHA) 

(202) 535-1618 rthaxton@dchousing.org 

Holly Whelan** 
(DCHBX) 

(202) 730-1640 Holly.whelan@dc.gov 

Rodney Wilson** 
(PSC) 

(202) 626-9204 rwilson@psc.dc.gov 
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END OF LIST 


